

Case Nos. 13-3981; 13-4096

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

– v. –

ACTAVIS, INC., and
ACTAVIS SOUTH ATLANTIC LLC,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

*Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey in case no. 12-cv-7591*

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
ACTAVIS, INC., AND ACTAVIS SOUTH ATLANTIC LLC

Charles A. Weiss
Samuel Spital
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
31 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 513-3200

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	5
II. Facts and Procedural History	9
A. The Introduction of Opana ER, Actavis’s Generic Tablets, and Opana ER with Intac	9
B. Although Endo Continues Selling the Original Formulation of Opana ER for Several Months After Approval of Opana ER with Intac, It Eventually Stops Marketing It, Represents to the FDA that It Had Withdrawn It for Safety Reasons, and Sues the FDA in a Failed Effort to Block the Generics	11
C. The FDA Denies Endo’s Citizen Petition and Refuses to Withdraw Approval of the Generics	13
D. Proceedings Below.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18

ARGUMENT20

I. Endo’s False Advertising Suit Fails Because It Requires a Court to Invade the FDA’s Authority, and Because Endo Has Not Alleged a False Statement20

A. Standard of Review20

B. Endo’s Claim Is Not Cognizable Because It Is Bound-up with Matters Under the FDA’s Authority and Expertise21

1. Endo’s Suit Is Barred by This Court’s Precedent22

2. The Holding and Rationale of *Sandoz* Have Been Consistently Embraced by Other Circuits24

3. Endo’s Suit Falls on the Wrong Side of the Line Established by *Sandoz*30

4. Endo’s Remaining Arguments Are Unavailing34

C. Endo’s Lanham Act Claim Fails Because Actavis’s Advertisements Are Not False40

II. Actavis Is Entitled to Judgment Even Under Endo’s Theory of the Case Because Endo Failed to Adequately Allege, or Present any Admissible Evidence, that Actavis Made the Complained-of Statements After May 201242

A. Standard of Review42

B. Endo’s Complaint Fails to Make a Plausible Allegation that Actavis Used the Challenged Advertisements After May 201243

C. Endo Failed to Present Competent Evidence Establishing a Genuine Issue of Material Fact As to Whether Actavis Used the Challenged Advertisements After May 201245

- III. Endo’s Case Should Be Dismissed with Prejudice50
 - A. Standard of Review50
 - B. The Possibility of Further Action by the FDA Does Not Justify a Without-Prejudice Dismissal.....50
 - C. In the Alternative, Endo’s Failure to Support Its Own Theory of the Case Concerning the Timing of Actavis’s Advertisements Requires Dismissal with Prejudice52
- CONCLUSION53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>ALA, Inc. v. CCAIR, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 855 (3d Cir. 1994)	43, 44
<i>Alpharma, Inc. v. Pennfield Oil Co.</i> , 411 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2005)	27, 28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	20, 42, 45
<i>Barefoot Architect, Inc. v. Bunge</i> , 632 F.3d 822 (3d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Beers-Capitol v. Whetzel</i> , 256 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2001)	43
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	20, 42, 45
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	45, 46
<i>Dial A Car, Inc. v. Transportation, Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23, 25, 26, 38, 50
<i>Ethypharm S.A. France v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 707 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2013)	6, 39
<i>G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 586 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2009)	46
<i>Guidotti v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolution, L.L.C.</i> , 716 F.3d 764 (3d Cir. 2013)	46

In re O’Brien,
188 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 1999)50

In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liability Litig.,
193 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 1999)6

John Wyeth & Bro. Ltd. v. CIGNA Int’l Corp.,
119 F.3d 1070 (3d Cir.1997)39

Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Williams,
348 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....43

McKart v. United States,
395 U.S. 185 (1969).....23

Mead Johnson & Co. v. Abbott Labs.,
201 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2000)38, 41

Mitchell v. Horn,
318 F.3d 523 (3d Cir. 2003)1

Montrose Medical Group Participating Savings Plan v. Bulger,
243 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2011)50

Morgan v. Covington Township,
648 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2011)51

Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Ivax Pharms., Inc.,
459 F. Supp. 2d 925 (C.D. Cal. 2006)26, 28

Mylan Labs. Inc. v. Matkari,
7 F.3d 1130 (4th Cir. 1993)27, 28, 29

N. Ind. Gun & Outdoor Shows, Inc. v. City of South Bend,
163 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998) 42-43, 44

Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharms. Co.,
290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002)41

Pernod Ricard USA, LLC v. Bacardi U.S.A, Inc.,
653 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2011)37, 38

PhotoMedex, Inc. v. Irwin,
601 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2010)24, 25, 26, 28, 38

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,
131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....7

Pom Wonderful LLC v. The Coca-Cola Co.,
134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....29

Pryor v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
288 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2002)20, 21

Putney v. Pfizer,
No. 07-108, 2007 WL 3047159 (D. Me. Oct. 17, 2007).....28

Reiter v. Cooper,
507 U.S. 258 (1993).....52

Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Pharms., Inc. v. Marion Merrell Dow, Inc.,
93 F.3d 511 (8th Cir. 1996)28

Sandoz Pharmaceuticals Corp. v. Richardson-Vicks, Inc.,
902 F.2d 222 (3d Cir. 1990)*passim*

Schering-Plough Healthcare Products, Inc. v. Schwarz Pharma, Inc.,
586 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2009)25, 36

Singletary v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.,
266 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2001)45

Smith v. City of Allentown,
589 F.3d 684 (3d Cir. 2009)47

Spence v. Straw,
54 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 1995)51

<i>TermoRio S.A.E. S.P. v. Electranta S.P.</i> , 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	43
<i>Teva Pharm. Indus. Ltd. v. Crawford</i> , 410 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Tri-M Grp., LLC v. Sharp</i> , 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011)	37
<i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Group, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011)	34, 50
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 581 F.2d 341 (3d Cir. 1978)	48
<i>United States v. Genendo Pharm., N.V.</i> , 485 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2007)	5-6
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 363 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2004)	48, 49
<i>Wiest v. Lynch</i> , 710 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2013)	21, 42
Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 1121	1
21 U.S.C. § 337	6
21 U.S.C. § 352	6
21 U.S.C. § 355	6, 7, 8, 12
21 U.S.C. § 393	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13671

Regulations:

21 C.F.R. § 10.2511

21 C.F.R. § 10.3011

21 C.F.R. § 314.37, 36

21 C.F.R. § 314.947

21 C.F.R. § 314.1538

21 C.F.R. § 314.1618, 11, 32

21 C.F.R. § 314.1628

Federal Register:

76 Fed. Reg. 539088

78 Fed. Reg. 38053-01*passim*

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5617, 43, 47

Fed. R. Evid. 80348, 49

Fed. R. Evid. 80448, 49

Fed. R. Evid. 80747, 48, 49

Other:

Donald O. Beers,
Generic and Innovator Drugs: A Guide to FDA Approval Requirements
(7th ed. 2008) 8-9, 29
